
4

1

0

1

/

I

5

/

l

(R-2021-469)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 3 1 3 5 9

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

JUN 17 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FIRST

AMENDMENT TO THE COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND DLT

SOLUTIONS, LLC FOR AMAZON WEB SERVICES

PRODUCTS, SERVICES, AND SOLUTIONS AND

ASSOCIATED AMAZON PRODUCTS AND SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on May 1, 2016, based on the results of a national Request for Proposal

(RFP) process, the County of Fairfax, Virginia, as the lead agency for the U.S

. Communities

Government Purchasing Alliance (now "OMNIA Partners"), awarded a contract to DLT

Solutions, LLC "DLT") for Amazon Web Services (AWS) products, services, and solutions and

associated Amazon products and services (Agency Agreement); and

WHEREAS, On February 26,2019, the City's Purchasing Agent certified in writing that

the Agency Agreement was in the City's best interests, was to the City's economic advantage,

and was competitively awarded using a process that complied with the polices, rules, and

regulations developed by the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, On May 16,2019, under Mayoral authority for an amount not-to-exceed

$3,000,000, the City executed a cooperative procurement contract with DLT for AWS Products,

Services, and Solutions and Associated Amazon Products and Services (Contract); and

WHEREAS, this action will increase the not-to-exceed amount of the Contract from

$3,000,000 to $12,714,000, an increase of $9,714,000, to provide sufficient expenditure

authority for cloud computing services through the balance of the Contract term.; NOW,

THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2021-469)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his

designee is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to the

Cooperative Procurement Contract between the City of San Diego and DLT Solutions, LLC, for

Amazon Web Services Products, Services, and Solutions and Associated Amazon Products and

Services, for the purpose o f increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Contract by $9,714,000,

from $3,000,000 to $12,714,000 and otherwise modifying the Contract pursuant to the terms and

conditions contained in the First Amendment to the Contract on file with the City Clerk as

Document No. RR-

 1358

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend

an amount not to exceed $12,714,000 over the term of the Contract, contingent upon the

adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent

upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds

necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/Steven R. Lastomirs

Steven R. Lastomirsky

Deputy City Attorney

SRL

:jv

g

5/10/21

Or.Dept: Department of Information Technology

CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 2657945

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2

021-469)

1 certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 06/15/2021

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

By /s/ Stacy D

.

 Ready

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

 (.1 (

 -4

(date)

 

TODD G

A, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

J

U

Ñ

 

1

 

5

 

2

0

2

1 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe Laava 

Jennifer Campbell 

Ste

ph

en 

Whitb

urn

Monica Montgomery Steppe 

Marni von Wilpert 

Chris Cate

Raul A. Campillo 

Vivian Moreno U

Sean Elo-Rivera 

LI

U

LI

Date o

f final pass

age

 

JUÑ 1-7 2021

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By ,Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3

1

3

3

9

Resolution Number R-


